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! GPU Nuclear

g gf 100 Interpace Parkway
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( 201 263-6500
; TELEX 13&482
' Writer's Direct Dial Number:

201-263-6797 )

February 12, 1986
$211-86-2222

|
Mr. James M. Taylor, Director

i
! Office of Inspection and Enforcement

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Taylor:~

|
| In the Matter of

GPU Nuclear Corporation
Three Mile Island Nuclear Station. Unit No. 1

Docket No. 50-289, EA 8b-12
i Response to Notice of Violation

This is in reference to your letter of January 29, 198b, which
forwarded a Notice of Violation arising from investigations of leak
rate testing at TMI-l in 1978 and 1979. That letter stated that,
given the circumstances there identified, the 'NRC had concluded that
no civil penalty should be proposed and that no response to the
Notice was required.

i

I have previously provided to you, by letter of July 20, 1984, the
'

report of an investigation I had made of this matter. I have no
I additional information to provide. However, there is one error of

fact in your letter. Specifically, the statement on page two, that
'

" Criminal action has already been taken against GPU Nuclear for
f alsifying leak rate tests at TMI-2" is not correct. The indictment
and pleadings on the TMI-2 leak rate testing involved Metropolitan
Edison Company, not GPU Nuclear.

Sincerely,

0'.

P.R. Clark

/mak
cc: F.J. Smith, President Metropolitan Edison
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